

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 10588/2020

GUHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE REPRESENTED BY INSPECTOR OF POLICE

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.79135/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.79138/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.79139/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.79144/2020-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No.79137/2020-EXEMPTION FROM SURRENDERING WITHIN TIME and IA No.79143/2020-PERMISSION TO COMPOUND THE OFFENCE )

Date : 02-09-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY  
[IN CHAMBER]For Petitioner(s) Mr. B. Karunakaran, Adv.  
Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Mr. B. Karunakaran, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner *Guhan*, refers to paragraph 33 of the impugned judgment of the High Court of Judicature at Madras in the Criminal Appeal No. 385 of 2010 to point out that the accused No.3 *Guhan* had married the sister of the victim *Logesh* (PW-2) and through the intervention of elders in the locality, the main issue has been compromised. Accordingly, the counsel submits that the petitioner who has been sentenced to undergo imprisonment for five years and three years respectively, should be exempted from surrendering.

...2/-

I have considered the circumstances of the case and notice that the accused *Guhan* has moved the Competent Court for compounding of the offence. In such circumstances, the application for exemption from surrendering stands allowed in respect of the accused No.3 *Guhan*.

(RAJNI MUKHI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)