

ITEM NO.4

Court 1 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No.10588/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-08-2019 in CRLA No. 385/2010 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras)

GUHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE REPRESENTED BY INSPECTOR OF POLICE

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. IA No. 79135/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP & IA No. 79138/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 79139/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 79144/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT & IA No. 79143/2020 - PERMISSION TO COMPOUND THE OFFENCE)

WITH

SLP(Cr1) No. 4615/2021 (II-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. IA No. 68765/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 14-09-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Anoop Prakash Awasthi, AOR

Mr. B. Karunakaran, Adv.

Ms. Venmani, Adv.

Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR

Ms. Preeti Singh, Adv.

Ms. Ripul Swati Kumari, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

A letter is circulated by learned counsel for the respondent – State of Tamil Nadu seeking four weeks adjournment on the ground of filing counter affidavit in Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No.4615 of 2021.

Mr. B. Karunakaran, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner in Special Leave Petition (Crl.) (Diary) No.10588 of 2020, has no objection for the same but requests that the matters may be listed after two weeks, instead of four weeks as requested by the State.

In view of the above, the Registry is directed to list these matters after two weeks.

In the meantime, learned counsel for the State is directed to file counter affidavit well before the next date of hearing.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)